



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

**GERMANINVESTMENTS AG, and
RICHARD HERRLING**, individually
and on behalf of AHMR GmbH,

Plaintiffs-Below/
Appellants,

v.

**ALLOMET CORPORATION, and
YANCHEP, LLC**,

Defendants-Below/
Appellees.

No. 291, 2019

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 2018-0666-JRS

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

R. Craig Martin (ID No. 5032)
Kelly L. Freund (ID No. 6280)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 North Market Street
Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 468-5700
(302) 394-2341 (Fax)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Below/Appellants*

Dated: October 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY IS THE PROPER VENUE TO ADJUDICATE THE OWNERSHIP OF A DELAWARE CORPORATION.....	4
A. The Parties Intended For The Restructuring Agreement And SPA To Be Binding And Enforceable In Delaware.....	4
B. Section 168 Of The DGCL Is The Appropriate Mechanism For Appellants To Seek Issuance Of Stock In Allomet’s Name.....	6
C. Section 115 Of The DGCL Prohibits The Enforcement Of The Forum Clause With Respect To The Determination Of Ownership Of Allomet, A Delaware Corporation	10
II. EVEN IF THE FORUM CLAUSE IS ENFORCEABLE IN THIS ACTION, IT IS PERMISSIVE	14
A. The Binding SPA Selects Delaware Law And Demonstrates The Forum Clause Is Non-Exclusive	14
1. Appellants Petitioned Under The SPA And Properly Raised The Delaware Law And Venue Provisions In The SPA.....	16
B. Delaware Law Must Apply To The Restructuring Agreement	18
C. The Plain Language Of The Brussels Regulation Is Irrelevant Because If Austrian Law Applies, The Brussels Regulation Does Not	20
D. The Chancery Court Erred When It Put The Burden Of Proof Of Foreign Law On The Non-Movant Rather Than On The Movant	21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Ashall Homes Ltd. v. ROK Entm't Grp. Inc.</i> , 992 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 2010)	23
<i>Castro v. ITT Corp.</i> , 598 A.2d 674 (Del. Ch. 1991)	10
<i>Genger v. TR Invs. LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2010)	8
<i>In re Metro Royalty Corp.</i> , 62 A.2d 857 (Del. Super. 1948).....	9
<i>Ohrstrom v. Harris Trust Co. of New York</i> , 1998 WL 13859 (Del. Ch. Jan. 9, 1998).....	9, 10
<i>Reads, LLC v. WBCMT 2006-C29 NC Office LLC</i> , 2015 WL 13698545 (Del. Super. Feb. 3, 2015)	19
<i>Shipman Assocs., LLC v. Kotler</i> , 2019 WL 4025634 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2019)	15
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs., N.V.</i> , 85 A.3d 725 (Del. Ch. 2014)	19, 22

RULES and STATUTES

Court of Chancery Rule 44.1	22, 23
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 115	10, 11, 12, 13
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 168	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 225	8
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262 (d)(2).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Articles 4-6 of the Brussels Regulation20, 21

Article 24 of the Brussels Regulation20

Article 25 of the Brussels Regulation20

Jurisdictional Act21
